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Thomas J. Rastetter AP Jéw
17360 Grand View Court
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034
(503) 680-2884

\

December 16, 2015

Evan Fransted, AICP
Associate Planner

City of Lake Oswego

380 A Avenue

Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034

Re: Type II Tree Removal (499-15-05916) at 17360 Grand View Ct.
Dear Evan:

Please consider this letter as an appeal of the denial of a permit to remove the Douglas fir at the
above-referenced address. Enclosed is the appeal fee of $180.00. £ e

Thank you.

Very

[

Tom ﬁéstetter

Plazse sot His v a Pmﬁ[g‘o
Hea 0‘3 betove the DRC.

"

EXHIBIT A1
AP 15-08
[499-15-05916]
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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
499-12-00955

17360 GRAND VIEW COURT

EXHIBIT F-1
AP 15-08
[499-15-05916
(15 PAGES)




_pENIEL—

| permitNo. { T 11 2~-00IES
kil Tree Removal & . ot 283

(Type Il & Verification Onig. :

App“caﬁ@n Receipt No__E£5 28>

Date:

Applicant:

- e & e ‘-( P @fg S, - - B
rhemas 55;!%7‘55 feen Rastetter orone: 503 & o884
! TV :
E-mait_t | r EPe@bptmail c 1)
Address of Tree Removal Site: _f 1567 Grond View Ct. L0 T702Y

Property Ownet: Sarn? gl f?f{?&’ e Phone:

. . - e e s i I

Number, Size (Trunk Diameter), and Type of Tree(s) to be Removed: P DC»*W*;!“?*"_ fi0s @ i Akl R'and 1.7

Reason for Removal. Evcoss 1 £ing Sap V’ﬁé‘;’éﬂzf {25 branc he g ﬁz«e‘\ﬁi f,yiggfbf (4 8 aié‘z:!{ij
roof, quizrs and f atio Tulnvife.

] agree to comply with Lake 6swego' Code, Chapter 55, regarding tree removal. | grant permission to. City of

Lake Oswego employees to enter the above property to inspect the trees requested for removai and

investiga trees ay appear to have besn already unlawfully removed. | agree to restrain any
dog(s),0n inspectiopy day. / _
' / vl Al ’J%/}V\\ ; Z/@iw/ﬁ 4 ’W
Signature of Property|Owner (required) Signature of Applicant/(if different)
The City Manager must sign for trees located on public property.
i
O TYPEI Submit: (1) Removal site plan (8% x 117)
F TYPEN* Submit: (1) Removal site plan (8% X 11", (2) Questionnaire, (3) Mitigation plan

To Do: (1) Mark trees with yellow ribbon, (2) Post sign, (3) Stake building envelope &
driveways if new construction is proposed

1 DEAD Submit: (1) Removal site plan (8% x 11", {2) Printed photograph of tree

‘Deciduous trees require a site visit by staff between November 1* and April
15" To Do: Mark the tree(s) with yellow ribbon if a site visit is required.

M HAZARDOUS  Submit: (1) Removal site plan (8% x 117, (2) Printed photograph of tree,
(3) Certified arborist's report, {4) Hazard Evaluation Form compieted by
certified arborist
To Do: (1) Mark trees with yeflow ribbon

(1 EMERGENCY Submit; (1) Removal site plan (8% x 117), (2) Printed photographs demonstrating
extreme lean of tree and soil heaving upwards at the base

1 VERIFICATION*  Submit: (1) Removal site plan (8% x 117), (2) Mitigation plan
(Prior approval) To Do: (1) Mark trees with yellow ribbon, (2) Stake puilding envelope & driveways

* Building Permits will not be issued prior to tree removal or tree protection inspection and approval.

City Staff to Fill Out: _ ' _
intake Staff__&é_ Zone _E_’.fiTax ID Z’E/ ‘[‘Et SDS/ Due Date 7/20 R

Neighborhood Association G /% movrie,

Planning or Building File § Mitigation Pian Approved/Denied
Removal Approved/Deni Decision Staff _ '

[ ¥orms\appicinsiiree pesmit appsiree pemmit application - revised /1 sifz,ug,;/



1 WEOSIEER City of Lake
Pending Tree Removal P

 Rustetle R
Name of appheant PLLE: - ",W}?{’” étv‘{i ____Tree Permit No. 777"{ L o0 >

Applicant’s Phone Number, 503

ﬁaﬁm R ”‘%7[ f’ilﬂ
|,_/ 7 - T fi do certify ihaﬂam,orlrepresent the party requesting a

Print your ngme
permit to cut _T 1/ 2 Dousy f” fics 2 X 24 ! and g r\faﬁﬁfff'?f?ftmes
' ”S:ze number, and v, 7"7@'&; 10 be removed

on pmperty located at _{ 7340 _Ehand View L/’?L L 0. . Pursuant to LOC

Address or location

§5,02.082, this nq;lqe has been prepared to notify the nesghbomood associatlon of the pendmg

removal. ! will mark the proposed trees with ye_l!ow; *ﬂisging_ tape and post a public notice sign
on the subject property prior to your receipt of this notice. You may submit comments on the
application in writing within 14 days of the date of this notice. I understand that | am responsible for

maintaining the notice and marking during the entire 14 day comment panod

(/ N, /\V//;)/; jif e
Signature.  \ |

Notice -.D-ate: AHefi2—

Neighborhood Association: & [am whov e _ Map & Tax Lot —L [ETH 6:?:‘_ Sas—

REMINDER: A tree cutting permit is reqi ired 1o remove trees larger than & inches in diameter.
Topping trees is pmhrb:ted in the Ctty of Lake Oswego:

City of Lake Oswego Planning and Buildmg Services Department 503-635-0280

imckonmsmanieds\planningiires formannes questionnaing (type B trees) 10-22- 10.doc.doc



TREE REMOVAL QUESTIONNAIRE

The City's Tree Code encourages free praservaﬂonand protection because trees are @ valuable
communlity resource that contribute significantly to Lgké-'mw«agjo’s quality of life.

The City's Tree Code requires a Type I permit for the foliowing situations:

o Reémoval of a tres bn a residential property (that is occupled by a single family dwelling) that is larger than
10” in diameter or trees that are beyond those allotted through the Type | process.

e Removal of any free(s) that is 57 or greater in diamater on propérty other than single family residential or
any vacant site.

A Type I permit may only be approved if you can demonstrate through the required application materials
that all of the following criteria are satisfied. Ploase be as thorough as possible with your answers. City
staff will visit the site, review the information contained in this application, and make a decision regarding this
request. You will be notified if additional information is needed.

Please answer the following guestions:
1. Removal of trees under a Type Il pér;nit is only allowed for two purposes: landscaping or constructing
a development that is approved or allowed by applicable development reguiations. Piease sxpiain

how the removal of the tree(s) relates to one of the two allowed purposes. Please attach a
landscaping or developmaent plan.

Please see attached.

2. Will removal of the trea(s) have a significant negative impact on erosion, sail stability, flow of surface

waters, protection of adjacent trees, or existing windbreaks? (Note: A simple yes or no
not adequate. Describe details of your lot such as number of trees, tree sizes, slope of land, and

trees on adjacent lots and in the neighborhood.)
Please see attached.

3. Wil remioval of the tree(s) have a significant negative impact on the character, aesthetics or property
values of the neighborhood? (Note: A simple yes of no respanse is not adequate. Describe the tree
character of your neighborhood and how this tree remaval wouid impact that character.)

No. These trees are in a group of 10 doug firs on the rear of our property, and 8 will
remain. There are also other large trees nearby on adjacent properties.

4, Is removal of the tree(s) for the solé purpose of'prdviding‘ or enhancing views?
No. Only the trunks of these trees (no branches) are in our view area, and they do not
have any significant affect on the view.

The City may approve a tree removal request if it is demonstrated that no reasonable alternative exists in
order 1o allow the property to be used as permitted in the zone. In making this determination, the City
may require alternative site plans or placement of structures (including alternative foundation
designs) or alternative landscaping design that incorporates existing trees.

Mitigation for the removal of sach tree is required as a condition of approval of a permit, if approved.

Im:onmsinasters\planningiires formsitres questionnaire {type & teos) 10-22-10.00c.00C



Tree Removal Questionnaire
{Rastetter, 17360 Grand View Ct.}

Question 1. We are seeking to remove these trees for landscaping purposes. They are Douglas firs, and
are very close to the house. They drop a considerable amount of pine sap, needles, branches and debris
on the deck, roof, gutters and patio furniture. A site plan is attached.

Question 2. This property is 15852 square feet in size and slopes down to the east at about 2 15-to 20-
degree angle, It is not designated on the “Steep Slope” map. The trees we want to remove are
immediately downhill from the house, and that area is essentially sheltered from water runoff and
erasion by the foundation of the house and existing vegetation. The curbs and storm drainage
immediately uphill of the house (on Grand View Ct.) afford additional protection from runoff and
erpsion.

These trees are in a close cluster of 10 large Douglas firs on the rear of our property, 8 of which will
remain and afford wind protechnn to each other. There is a very large cedar tree close to these trees on
the South (which is on our neighbors’ property), and several other large. deciduous trees on the South.
side of our house. The large hillside to the West of our lot acts as a natural windbreak as well. We are
below the ridge In the Skylands area, and the worst of the prevailing winds from the West tend to blow
over us as a result.



971.409.9354
3 Monroe Packway, Suite P 220
_ o L _ Lake Oswege, Oregon 97035
Consulting Arborists and Urban Forest Mahagement. priorgan.holen@comcast et

Morgan Holen {
i g A__[_[OC,ATQM

DATE: July 24, 2012

TO:  Andy Gulizia, Associate Planiner .

FROM: Morgan E. Holen, Lake Oswego Contract Acborist. -
RE: 17360 Grand View Court ~Tree Evaluation

At the City's request, | visited 17360 Grand View Coutt in Lake Oswego on July 23, 2012 in order to
evaluate two trees in terms of the application for Type It removal (TR12-00955). This report documents:
tha site visit and provides arborist recomimendations. A ' '

Both trees are Douglas-firs (Pseudotsuga menziesii) that are part of a larger group of Douglas-firs located
or a fairly steep side slope behind the house and above Glenmortie Drive. [t appears that these trees -
were protected during neighborhood development. The crowns of all the Douglas-firs in this group have
Been raised with pruning in the past for clearance. Type It removal is proposed for the purposes of
Jandscaping. The application notes that removal is desired because the trees “yre very close to the

house... [and] drop a considerable amount of pine sap, needles, branches atid debris on the deck, roof,
gutters, and patio furniture.” ' : -

The trees are identified on the site plan included with the application materials as 18- and 24-inch trees.
However, each measured approximately 24- and a0-inches in diameter at the time of my site visit. Y used
a Biltmore stick and not a diameter tape to verify diameter, but this fmethod provides a reasonable
approximation. The larger diameter tree is the most dominant tree in the group, with the fargest and
most vigorous crown {Photo 1}. No major defects were observed in either tree.

phota 1. Group of Douglas-firs looking east and standing in front of 17360 Grand View Court.



Gulizia, Andrew

From: Gulizia, Andrew R TR
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2012 1:18 PM -
To: tirgs06@hotmail.com’ ' S
Subject: 17360 Grand View Court - TR 499-12-0095%
Attachments: 17360 Grand View - Tree Eval 7-24-12 pdf

Mr. Rastetter,

Attached is a report from Morgan Holen, the City's arborist, about your tree removal application.
Unfortunately, for reasons detailed in the attached, she was not able to approve your application.

At this point, you could withdraw the application fora 50% refund of the application fee {$81.50 refund), or
the City could prepare a formal denial of the application which you could appeal to a public hearing of the
Community Forestry Commission. (The fee for the public hearing is $166.00.) s o

Please let me know which option you choose.
Thanks,

Andy Gulizia
Associate Planner
City of Lake Oswego
{503) 675-3732



Gulizia, Andrew
ORI

From: Thomas Rastetter {{jr806@hotmail.com] R
Sent: Friday, August 03; 2012 732 AM

To: Gulizia, Andrew .. T

Subject: RE: 17360 Grand View COUFt -TR 499'«-1 2-00955

Hi Andy: Sorry for the delay; we've been out of town. Y'eé,’ piease iésUe:a formal denial, I think we will try to get
another opinion from a consuiting arborist and take itup. - '

Thanks.

Tom Rastetter

From: AGulizia@d.0swego.or.us

To: tjr806@hotmail.com

Date; Wed, 25 Jul 2012 13:17:37 -0700 L
Subject: 17360 Grand View Court - TR 499:12-00955

Mr. Rastetter,

Attached is a report from Morgan Holen, the City’s arborist, about your tree removal application. '_ _
Unfortunately, for reasons detailed in the attached, she was not able to approve your application..

At this point, you could withdraw the application for;i 50% refund of the application fee ($81.50
refund), or the City could prepare a formal denial of the application which you could appeal toa . -
public hearing of the Community Forestry Commiss.icn.. (The fee for the public hearing is $166.00.) -
Please let me know which option you choose. . o |
Thanks,

Andy Gulizia

Associate Planner

City of Lake Oswego
(503) 675-3732

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOBURE ) :
Thig' & mail is 8 public record of the City of Lake Oswaga and is subject {6 pubiic distioiure uniess exempt from disclosure under Oregan Public Records Law This
email is subject 1o the State Retention Schedule, : : : o



CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO
PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES

503-635-0290

August 3, 2012

Thomas Rastetter
17360 Grand View Court
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

RE: Denial of Tree Removal Permit 499-12-00955

Dear Mr. Rastetter:

On July 6, 2012, you submitted a Type If application for remova! of two

Douglas fir trees from your property at 17360 Grand View Court {case file #499~12~0{)955} The City'’s
decision is to deny this application because removai of these trees, in the City’s opinion, would have
significant negative impacts on adjacent trees and on nezghborhood aesthetics [LOC 55.02.080{2} and (3}].
These impacts are discussed in the report by Morgan Holen, the City’s consultmg arborist {attached).

Pursuant to LOC 55.02.085(2), an applicant fora tree: remova! permit may appeal denial of a permitto a

380 A Avenue L
| POBox 369
Lake QOswego, OR 97034

www.cLoswego.onus | L

public hearing by filing a written notice of intenmt to appeal along with the $166.00 filing fee. The notice of L

intent to appeal and filing fee must be submitted to the Csty Recorder within 14 days of the date of decision .
of the permit. The deadline to file an appeal of this decision is 5:00 pm on August 17, 2012. if you do not -
file the appesl by that time, the denial of 499-12-00955 w:H become final.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at {503) 675-3732.

Sincerely,

L

Andy Gulizia
Associate Planner

Encl: Morgan Holen's report dated July 24, 2012

Jack Hoffman, Mayor e Jeff Gudman,_(;ouncilo_r Donna Jordan, Councilor
Mike Kehoe, Councilor ® Sally Moncrieff, Coum_:_ilojr_ # :M_ar}f Olson, Councilor & Bill Tierney, Councilor



Thomas J. and Kathleen J. Rastetter -

17360 Grand View Court
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034
©(503) 680-2884
August 17, 2012
City Recorder
City of Lake Oswego
380 A Avenue

Lake Oswego, Greg(m 97034

Re: Tree Removal Perrmt 499~ 12«0095 5

Pursuant to LOC 55. 02 085(2), please cons:der thls }etter as an appeal of the R S
denial of the above-referenced perrmt EERA R

Thomas J. Ruastetter



THOMAS AND KATHLEEN RASTETTER
17360 GRANDVIEW COURT
LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97034 RECEIvep
503-680-2884 |
: AUG 2.9 201

City of Lake Oswego
August 28, 2012 wommurity Develcrrens Dept
Andy Gulizia
Associate Planner
City of Lake Oswego
P.O. Box 369

Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034
Re; Tree cutting permit No. 499-12-00955
Dear Andy:

Please consider this letter as a withdrawal of our appeal of a tree cutting permit denial. We
would appreciate a refund of the appeal fee.

Thanks.

Very tpudy yours,

p A
"y T,

Thomas J. Rastetter




Thomas J. and _K_a__th_leen-.]. Rastetter
17360 Grand View Court
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034
503) 680-2884
RECEIVED (503) - e a0l

AUG 172012

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO:

August 17,2012

City Recorder

City of Lake Oswego

380 A Avenue

Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034

Re: Tree Removal Permit 499-12-00955

Pursuant to LOC 55.02.085(2), please consider this letter as an appeal of the
denial of the above-referenced permit.
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el 'F.' :t.N ‘/‘?’i 1?05 é
emoval o e Wﬁ'ﬂ O

o Records Fee: Of
o {Type It & Venﬁcatlon Only)
) roatron e Date T ilj'

,om '/thi”etfer  Phone: 5@5 éza &?E‘f
_ TR C E-mail _-1:;;;80@(9 éul’m.u( oo "
Address ofTree Removal Srte 17’34 C? Q*ﬂ""/_“d Vi *”’U C'f , C?703‘7’;

:PropertyOwner Se“;m& QS leQOV'E’ _' Phone

_Number Srze (Trunk Drameter), and Type of Tree(s) to be Removed Nﬁé’ 50 DPM c <. Mt’f 1 g
. B Ch‘j on’le l‘(ﬂ. -
- Reason for Removal /&ﬁ '\Z,f:fﬁb € C?/rl 0’ 6}‘(5{55 ‘7‘/ }/ﬁ ma/ 07L 7 I‘(l’ 7c e ¢ >

I grant permrssnon o Clty of Lake Oswego employees to enter the above property to znspect the trees
. requested Seryemoval and investigate any trees that may appear to have been alreedy unlawfully removed l
agree teTestrain agy do {s) on mspectlon day ' _ . _ :

_ Srgnature 0 _Frope&y&)wner (required) . . - - Srgnature of Applicant (lf different)
- ~.The City anager or the desigh ‘e must sign for trees looated on public property
COTwEl O Submit (1) Site plan (8‘Ax =) 'ﬁ'-? e _
,m’ TYPE ll* - 'Submlt (1)S|te plan (Bﬁx ‘}’ 9) Questionna:re. (3) Mrtrgation plan

_To Do: (1) Mark tree(s) witi, yelu ribbon, (2) Post sign, (3) Stake burldlng envelope& ’
. driveways if new construc. n is proposed T AN L

ODEAD Submst (1) Site plan (8% x 117}, (2) Printed photograph oftree(s) - SR
o L ~ Deciduous frees require a site visit by staff between November 15‘ and Apn! 15"‘ s
= To Do: Mark the tree(s) with yeilow ﬂbbon xf a stte vislt is requrred : .

: 0 HAZARDOUS Submrt (1)Site plan (8%.:( 117), (2) Pnnted photograph of tree, -~ ' TR
B EER R (3) Certif‘ ed arbonst's report (4) Hazard Evaluatron Form completed bya certff" ed o
3 To Do: (1) Mark tree(s} wath yellow r;bbon

-0 EMERGENCY --_Submrt (1) Szte plan (8% x 117), (2} Pnnted photographs demonstratmg extreme Iean of tree _' .
LT : _é_l____d__SOll heavrng upwards at the base . _ '

"EI V_ERIFICATloN o __Submrt (1) Site plan (8% x 11 "} (2) Mrtlgatwn plan n C o
J - To Do (1) Mark tree(s) wrth yellow nbbon, (2) Stake bulidlng envelope & dnveways :

| * Buildmg Permri's will not be rssued prior to tree removal or free protection mspect:on and approval

g For City Staff Use Only : _
”Staﬁ EP T g s 1*“NotsceDueDate ('E-{‘Z._ N
'Nelghborhood Assocaatton {-? {eam g;-rf & | o 2od Notlce Due Dete _it‘@' ;3 f f ?5’
Planning or Building File # M  Mitigation Plan ApprovedIDemed - JEXHIBIT F-2
Removal Approvedl[)emed AV il Aoy oreve] Number of Trees Approved_- . tAP 15-08
_ : jpoh?(u F“r lzmja( - ﬁf{ seld 20805 [499-15-05916]

: I \fonns\applotns\tree permrl apps\tree porm:t epplrcal (7 PAGE S)




' ty of Lake Oswego
e " PUBLIC NOTICE

m Tree Removal Permnt
off ee Da&e- gl

’ﬁm"’.’.ﬁ ~, Jﬁiﬁ §+€#€ (ﬂ'. : do certlfy thai" i am or I represent the party requestmg a _'

Print your rzame

permlttocut one Bé Dou -Fr g:mcl ,«;mg fﬁ% Cm? p%amerm o

SiZe, number, and type of trees to be remaved

" trees on property !ocated at (7360 Etand View CT Lﬁéf’ O-SUU!?" 2

Address ov location

Pursuant to LOC 55. 02 082 this notice has been prepared to notlfy the ne|ghborhood associat!on of -'

| 'the pend:ng removal | wrl! mark the proposed trees with yellow tagging tape and post a publ:c ]

e notlce sugn on the subject property pr:or to your receipt of this notlce | understand that I am

o responsrble for mamtam:ng the notice and marklng sz‘ﬁ 14 day comment penod
EUERE Slgnature o
B G’/&Aﬁwrr;j/ o .
é/enﬂw i Heights B MeEWN RS Agm;
Neighborhood Assomatton_

* City of Lake Oswego Planning and Building Services Department 503-635-0270

. I:l:\roms\applctns\tree permit 'appslquesﬂonhaire (iype ii trees) puolic rictice letter 7-20-15.doc.doc



_ ' : The Crty’e Tree Code encourages l:ree preservation and protectlon because trees are a valuahle . o
L commumty resource that contrrhute srgmt" oantly to Lake Oswego s qualrty of life.

o '-The Cltys Tree Code requsres a Type Il permrt for the followrng eltuatlons

' ...' _ Removal ocfatreeona resrdentral property (that is occupled by a s:ngle famrly dwelhng) that is Iarger than .

B 10" in diameter or trees that are beyond those aflotted through the Type i process.

g o Removal of any tree(s) that is 5” or greater in dlameter on property other than srngle famtly resrdentral or .
-any vacent srte b ST : _ _ : ol _

A Type i permlt may oaly be approved |f you can demonstrate through the requrred appllcatron matenals

. that all of the foliowing criteria are satisfied. Please be as thorough as possible with your answers. City -

- staff will visit the site, review the information contained in this applrcation, and make a decrsron regardlng thrs A
_ -"request You wrll be notlf ed if addrtronal mformatron is needed L : -

. .Please anewer the followmg guestlone ;"; S

o ‘l_. Removal of trees undera Type tl permrt is only allowed for two purposes landscaplng or oonstractrng -
- adevelopment that is approved or allowed by applicable development regulations. Please explain .. .
" how the removal of the tree(s) relates to one of the two allowed purposes Please attach a . -
' _tandsoapmg or devefopment plan AEEEEE : :

H’m% .’f:»ﬂ(f’. cz%acf"’f(/

2. 'lel removal of the tree(s) have a s:gnlf cant oegatwe |mpact on erosron, “soil stab:l:ty flow of surfaoe R

- ‘waters, protection of adjacent trees, or ‘existing windbreaks? (Note: A simple YeS$ Oof No response is
; not adequate. Describe details of your lot such as number of trees tree srzes slope of land, ano
o _trees on adjacent lots and in the neighborhoad.) - O _ : :

ng 35 ﬁaa f’f ﬁ[acj é’ 0}

3, erl removal of the tree(s) have a srgnrﬁcant negatwe rmpact on the character aesthetlcs or property

- values of the neighborhood? (Note: A simple ves or no response is not adeguate. Descnbe the tree -
E -character of your nerghborhood and how this tree removal would |mpact that character ) o

fei/fac&e see czﬁacflrz’ol

4, ls removal of the tree(s} for the sole purpose of provrdlng or enhancmg vrews’? _' '

P/m <o ﬁ;fe: ar%ar/f*cfc!

. The City may approve a tree removal request If itis demonstrated that no reasonable alternattve exrsts in
.. order to aliow the property to be used as permitted in the zone, In making this determination, the Clty
~ may require alternative site plans or placement of structures (including alternatrve foundatron
"designs) or alternative landscapmg desrgn that moorporates existing trees. o _

E 'Mrtsgatwn for the removal of each tree is requlred asa condrtron of approval of a perm|t tf approved

l N \forms\applctns\tree permat apps\queshonnaire (type il trees) publro nolroe letter mo 15 docdoc . - -



' ADDENDUM TO TREE REMOVAL QUESTEONNAIRE

| Thomas and Kathleen Rastetter _
17360 Grand View Court, Lake 05wego

- 1 We want to remove one Doug f‘ r and one cryptomena for Iandscapmg purposes. The trunk of the _
" Doug fIr is less than six feet from our deck, and its branches overhang the deck and house. As a result, it
drops a significant amount of needles, branches and sap on our deck and roof, despite our having had .
. branches trimmed. We need to blow the needles and branches off the roof every couple of months, and
. sometimes as often as every couple of weeks, in order to make sure the drainage on the roof valieys and .
gutters function properly. The debris sometimes accumutates 6 inches high at the bottom of the roof

valleys in a month, The deck accumulates enough debris in a couple of days to require it to be blown off - ERTTR

if we want to use it. In addition, the sap on the deck causes us to track it into our house if we don't - *
remove our shoes after going outside. Below is a photograph of the pine sap that accumulated wit'hi'n'- '
. two years of refinishing the deck. We have smce ref‘ mshed the deck aga:n but th:s isan examp!e of

- how bad the prohlem s s : :

During windstorims and ite storms the probiem is worse. We'have had large branches fall on'our roof . -
and deck during these storms, so the debris coming from the tree is not only a nuisarice, but dangerdlls.‘

There have been many times when we have avoided gomg onto the deck or Iettmg our dog go outs:de e
because of our concern that another branch rmght fali - o

' After a wmdstorm in November of Jast vear i spent several hours blowmg the debrts off the roof and
deck and filled not only our 63-galion green yard debris bin, but also five 30-gallon paper debris bags. _
Two weeks [ater we paid Cedar Roof Co. to do it again, which is not cheap. More recently, | blew the == -
roof off about three weeks ago, and Cedar Roof came out again November 18 to do it again. Belowisa =
picture of the debris that accumulated two days after | blew the roof and deck off. e



- The trunk of the cryptomeria is about 35” from the foundation of our house, so the branches engulf the
~house and roof. It has created a moss problem on the roof and contributes to the siding being -~
. constantly wet during the winter months. We are also concerned that the roots willdamage our

“In short, these two trees are a nuisance, an insignificant benefit to the neighborhood, and an egregioué e
burden that we shouid not have to bear for the community. They do not meet the Lake Oswego Tree
- Code’s aim to preserve a “valuable community resource that contributels] significantly to Lake Oswego’s

2. The Doug fir is only o'ne of ten large Doug fi_rs m our bac_k yard. Its rémovai would not be nbticeabi_e _
. to anyone except for those of us who clean up afterit. The property slopes down to the East. A slope

- map available online indicates that it is less than a 25-degree grade. The soil is dense, stable, and clay- -

like. Most water drainage is caught by the curbs and storm drains on the uphill, street side of the house,

R and by the gutters on the roof, We also have a French drain on the uphill side of the house to catch .- .

~subterranean flow. As a result this tree is only exposed to about 15 feet of uphill drainage; about 6 feet
of exposed area and 9 feet under our deck. The area is covered with vy and we have had no soil stability

.- issues. The uphill area on the other side of Grand View Court is densely forested. The other 9 Doug firs.

in our back yard are tlose enough together and of sufficient maturity to be able to handle the loss of this . -
“ .one. 'The_se trees are also protected from the prevailing winds from the West b_y_r the h_uuse itself, and -
more importantly, by the significant elevation of the hillside to the West. : S A

3. The refnovat of these trees will not negatively impact the charéct_er, aesthetics or property valuesin - _' h

- the neighborhood. As noted above, the Doug fir is one of ten in our back yard. Our side yard to the :
~South has a large maple, and the uphill area on the other side of Grand View Court is densely forested.

' There are two very tall cedars and two large maples on adjacent property to the South, and two very tall
Doug firs on the neighboring property to the North. The removal of our two trees will enhance our - -
‘property value by reducing the egregious amount of maintenance required to our roof, deck and siding,

--and might somewhat enhance our neighbors’ property values by improving their views of Mts. Hood, -

“Adamsand St.Helens. - - o oo T IR o



4. The removal of these trees is niot for the sole purpose of enharnicing views, as explained above, The ©~

bratiches of the Doug fir are above our view from the house, and the cryptomeria is on the side of our '

property where there is o view. These removals might improve our nelghbors’ wews somewhat but
that is not the reason for this appl:catlon
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971.409.9354
3 Monroe Parkway, Suite P 220

Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
- Consulting Arborists and Urban Forest Management morgan holen@comcastnet
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Morgan Holen
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DATE: July 24, 2012
TO:  Andy Gulizia, Associate Planner

FROM: Morgan E. Holen, Lake Oswego Contract Arborist
RE: 17360 Grand View Court — Tree Evaluation

At the City’s request, | visited 17360 Grand View Court in Lake Oswego on July 23, 2012 in order to
evaluate two trees in terms of the application for Type Il removal (TR12-00955). This report documents
the site visit and provides arborist recommendations,

Both trees are Douglas-firs {Pseudotsuga menziesii) that are part of a larger group of Douglas-firs located
on a fairly steep side slope behind the house and above Glenmorrie Drive. It appears that these trees
were protected during neighborhood development. The crowns of all the Douglas-firs in this group have
been raised with pruning in the past for clearance. Type i removal is proposed for the purposes of
landscaping. The application notes that removat is desired because the trees “are very close to the
house... [and] drop a considerable amount of pine sap, needles, branches and debris on the deck, roof,
gutters, and patio furniture.”

The trees are identified on the site plan included with the application materials as 18- and 24-inch trees,
However, each measured approximately 24- and 40-inches in diameter at the time of my site visit. | used
a Biltore stick and not a diameter tape to verify diameter, but this method provides a reasonable
approximation. The larger diameter tree is the most dominant tree in the group, with the fargest and
most vigorous crown (Photo 1). No major defects were observed in either tree.

Photo ' roupf Douglas-firs Iooig et and standing in front of 17360 Grand View Court.
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The group of trees is most suitable for preservation as an intact group. Removal of one or more trees in
this group is likely to result in significant negative impacts to the protection of adjacent trees because
they have grown up adapting to competition from one another. Removai of one tree is likely to increase
the probability of failure of adjacent trees.

in addition, removal could result in significant negative impacts to the aesthetics of the group of trees.
Removal of the dominant tree wiil expose asymmetrical live crowns and dead branches {that have died
naturafly from shading and competition with the dominant tree) on the adjacent trees. Additionally,
removat of the smaller diameter tree would create a gap in the center of the group.

Although these Douglas-firs are messy in such close proximity to the home, removal is not necessary for
tandscaping purposes and would result in significant negative impacts to the protection of adjacent trees
and the overall aesthetics of the group of trees. The application fails to meet the criteria for issuance of
a Type Hl removal permit and should be withdrawn or denied.

Please contact us if you have questions or need any additional information.

Thank you,
Morgan Holen & Associates, LLC

W(W i’.é{rtu\

Morgan E. Holen, Member .

ISA Certified Arborist, PN-6145A .
ISA Certified Tree Risk Assessor, No. 449
Forest Biologist
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